shall be proportionately reduced, such that Defendant’s maximum liability for Valid Claims and 

Administrative Expenses will not exceed the Total Claim and Administration Amount in the 

aggregate. 

As part of the Settlement, Plaintiff’s attorneys may apply to this Court to award them up to 

two-million-five-hundred-seventy-five thousand dollars and zero cents ($2,575,000.00) from 

Defendant to pay their attorneys’ fees, costs (including court costs), expenses, and disbursements 

incurred by them and their experts, staff, and consultants in connection with this action.  Plaintiff’s 

attorneys may also apply to this Court for a payment from Defendant to the Class Representative